BEFORE THE BOARD OF POL [CE AND FIRE COMMISSIONERS
OF THL CITY OF MADISON

Fire Chicf Debra Fl. Amesqua,
Complainant, DECISION AND ORDER
¥3.
Apparatus Engineer Dan Madden,
[espondent

Synopsis

This case, filed with the Board on December 18, 2000, alleges violations of five Department riles in five counts of
misconduet. Following extensive hearings, legal argument, briefing, and deliberations, the Board by unanimous vote
has found Apparatus Engineer Madden to have violated Department rules as alleged in each of the five counts and
imposes as penalty a reduction in rank to Firefighter and suspension without pay for a period of 90 calendar days.

Statutory Framework

Our disciplinary decisions are subject 10 62,13, Wisconsin Statutes, which sets forth the standards which the Roard nust
use in imposing discipling, summarized generally s "just cause" and known colloguially as the "seven standards:”

(WS a2.13] :

(e} No subordinate may be suspended, reduced in rank, suspended and reduced in rank, er removed
by the board under par. (g}, kased en charges filed by the board, members of the hoard, an aggticved
person or the chief uwnder par. (b), unless the board determines whether there is just cause, as
described in this paragraph, w sustain the charges. In making ks determination, the board shall apply
the following standards, to the extent applicable:

1. Whether the subordinate could ressonably be expected to have had knowledge of the probable
consequences of the allsged conduct.

2. Whether the rule or order that the suberdinaile altegedly violated is reasonable.

3. Whether the chief, betore filing the charge against the subordinate, made a reasonable sffort to
discover whether the subordinate did in fact violate a rule or order.

4. Whether the effort described under subd. 3. was fuir and objective.

5. Whether the chief discovered substantial evidence that the subotdinate violated the rule or order
as described in the charges filed against the subordinate.

6. Whether the chief is applying the rule or order fairly and withont discrimination against the
subordinate.

7. Whether the proposed discipline reasonably relates to the seriousness of the alleged violation and
to the subhordinate's record of service with the chief's department.

(On their face these standards seem desipned to guide a review of discipling previously imposed, even though it is our
statutory task to dmpore discipline. The stahrte directs us to {ollow the seven standards "to the extent applicable.” When
we deliberate within the framework of the seven standards we smuggle to conform our decision-making to the rigid and
sometimes awkward statulory instructions, In this decision we summarize our examination of each count of the
Statement of Charges in the light of each of the seven standards.

The disciplinary decisions of this Board are subject to broad judicial review. Under current review standards established
at W5 62 13(5)7, the Board has the responsibility of compiling & record for review in Clreuit Court, which on stawtorsy
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appeal does not merely affirm or overrule our decision based on conventional standards of reasonableness and
substantial evidence, but instead answers independently the same gquestion which we address: "Upon the evidence is
there just cause, .to sustain the charges against the accused?”

Procedural Background

This matter comes to us on a Statement of Charges by Debra H. Amesqua, Fire Chief for the City of Madison, against
Apparatus Enginéer Dan Madden filed with the Board on December 18, 2000, alleging five counts of misconduct,

Chief Amesqua has been represented by Attorney Robert Kasieta. Respondent Madden has been represented by
Attorney Bruce Ehlke.

We convened our Initial Hearing on January 8, 2001, and continued proceedings with the intention of delegating certain
nspects of these proceedings to a hearing examiner. However, our anthority to do so was suceesslully challenged in
collateral litigation {Corway v. Board, 00 CV 762; appeal pending, 01-0784). At that juncture we continued this matter
during the pendency of several other cases on our calendar, reconvening the Initial Hearing on July 9, 2001, with
subsequent hearing sessions beginning on September 10, 2001, After evidence was closed on February 28, 2002, the
Board recessed to receive final written argument and to deliberate. Commissioners have each received copies of all
papers and exhibits and have also had individual reference access to the complete hearing transcript of 840 pages and
to all original marked exhibits. Commissioners convened for delibevations on March 27, April 3, April 8, April 13, and
April 18, 2002, and have now reached the decision which we announce in this decument,

In our deliberations we have thoroughly considered the record, although it has not always been practical to refer
specifically to gach exhibit in this decision; we have carefully weighed the credibility and demeanor of all witnesses,
although 11 has not been practical 1o describe in detail how each clament of our decision reflects such judgments, We
admit hearsay in our proceedings, but we do ot rely an hearsay as the exclusive or uncorroborated basts of any material
actual element of our decision. However, we note that the core factual elements of the vase are largely uncontested
and are in fact provided to a large extent by Respondent’s own testimony in which he largely acknowledges the
underly¥ing conduct which js the basis ol the charges. The disputes in this case are not essentially factual but legal,
consisting of challenges ti Department rules and procedures which we view through the lens of the statutory standards
of just eause. Of course Respondent alse challenges the Chief”s demand for discharge as penalty for the acknowledged
misconduct.

We are never pleased to exercise our disciplinary jurisdiction, but we regret especially that this case has come to us.
The evidence suggests that the parties themselves could have settled the matter before these charges were filed on a
mutually satisizctory basis, which would have inchuded some formir of drug testing for A.C. Madden. However, a non-
party in this case, | A F,F. Local 311, did not waive its claims and rights to chalienge such drug testing: therefore, a
“settlement” between the Chief and AE. Madden would not in fact have sertled or closed the dispule but merely
deferred and relocated it into ancther forun. Now we are required to hear and decide the matter using the strict and
limited statutory resources available to us under W5 62.13(5), which as we discuss below do not include drug testing.

In summary, we have concluded that the Depariment rules are a proper basts of disciplinary proceedings under the facts
in this case and are nol unreasonable or otherwise improper as applied in this case; we will continue to exmmine the
reasonableness of their application to each case that comes before us. The rules are reeded and are reasonable because
of concermns for maintaining the integrity of and public respect and trast for the Fire Department; to protect and preserve
morale and high standards, discipline, and trust within the Depariment; to protect the safety of members of the
Deparment and the public; and to protect and preserve the ability (o manage the Department. For reasons tnore fully
discnssed throughout the decision, we have concluded (hat a combination of demotion and suspension is the appropriate
-penalty in this case.

In shott, the Board has found just cause for demoting Apparatus Engineer Dan Madden to the rank of Firefighter and
suspending him for 90 caicndar days.
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Decision

Count |, Rule |8 Members shall itreat their superiors with vespeer... Members. shall conform to the rules and
regulations of the Depariment, abserve the laws and ordinances, and render their services to the city with zeal, courage
and discretion and fidelity. .

Rule 39: Members must confore to and prowptly and cheerfully obey all laws, ordinances, rules, regulations,
and orders, whether general, special or verbal when emanating from due authority. They shall be sivictdy on time ro
the mimue, and obedience must be prompt, implicit, unqualified and uneguivocal.

General Comments  This count alleges use of a illegal substances, i.e. cocaine and marijuana, but also includes
possession of Lthose drugs within its scope.

The Seven Standards

1. Whether the subortinare could We have consistently recognized the reasenableness of the disciplinary rules of the Fire

;;fﬁ'ﬁzgﬁ z}pe T;j m::::ﬂi?‘: Department at issue here on their face and we continue to de so, subject of course to

consequences of the aleged ronduct, application in specific cases. No reasonable firefighter could helieve that the conduct
which 15 the subject of these charges would not subject the firefighter 1o grave
consequences. The rules are of long standing. This Board has clearly and consistently
mgintained high but simple expectations that police and {ire personnel cbey the law.
We have imposed the discipline of termination in prior cases involving unlawfil
conduct, both for drug-related misconduct{ Willioms v, Willigms, Amesquav. Patterson,
Amesqua v. Gentifli, Amesgua v. Eivord, Amesgua v. Barlow) and for other illegal
conduct {Amesyua v. Wapnert, We cannot believe (hat any fArefighter in fact could
doubt that drug-related misconduct wonld lead to serious discipline. Any such doubt,
should it exist, would he absolutely unreasonable.

We allowed extensive and ultimately unproductive lestimony and arenment about
federal regolations, about collective bargaining agreements in other organizations both
inside and outside of govermument, about the meaning, scope, and application of City of
Madison ATM 2-49 or 2- 23, and about the collective bargaining agreement between
the City of Madison and Local 311, LAF.F. Recspondent apparently wishes us to
conclude that the existence and states of those documents somehow render discipline
under Department rales improper. Those materiaks do net preclude discipling, de not
preclude or preempt Brepartment rules, and do not restrict or preempt the disciplinary
jurisdiction of the Board. The Board is not a party lo the collective bargaining
agreemel.

We also received evidence offered by Respoadent relating to nationally recognized
training materials and local iraining materials and practices. We have found these
materials completely unhelptil. None of this evidence justifies any reduced loyalty by
AE. Madden to his oath; none of this evidcnce suggests that illegal drug use is not a
serious problem. none of this evidence mitigates cur consisteni requirement that swom
officers obey the law. A.E. Madden was not aware of this material prior to the filing
of these charges, For that matier, even though we received i, none of this evidence
cven appears to have relevance in these proceedings. ot alone weight.

AE. Madden was not caught and charged for doing something thar he and other
firefighters thought was reasenable and proper; be was canght and charged for conduct
which he knew way wrong, which he initlally atrempled to disguise, and which, as we
Judge his demeanor, he may still be dissembiing. He may not have known he wonld
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be cought, and he may not have expected to be caught, but neither A E. Madden nor any
reasonable firefighter conid have doubted that sericus conseguences would result if he
were 1o be caught.

The cxpectation of legal conduct is a simple and reasonable framework for public
employment, especially in the emergency services. Who may the government expect
1o abey the law. if not sworn fire and police personnel? The public is entitled to rely
upon firefighters and police personnet o act in conformity with the law which they
enforce and embody. Less abstractly, the public must trust firefighters with their goods
and lives absolutely, without heshation, as firefighters must frust each other; no room
oxists for ambiguity or doubts as to the uprightiness of the public servants who enter our
homes, protect our goods, and guard our hves.

The fire and police departtments and this Board have properly extended appropeiate
standards of conduct to the personal lives of their personnel as well as to on-duty hours
when we have found that such an extension has a sufficient connection to legitimate
departmental interests as an employer of emergency services staft and to the legitimate
interests of the public a5 conswmncrs of those services. In this case we find a fully
sufficient connection. It may be that under some circumstances an overbroad or
vindictive application of these rules could be unreasonable or unfair, but as applied here
the rules are just. These rules are not merely reasonable: they are fundamental. In
finding that this standard has been met we affirm our unanimous belief that police and
fire personnel must obey the law,

We note that there is no requircment that w eriming] prosecution must oceur before
charges arc filed under this rule; the issue in our proceedings is the relationship of the
conduet to the pertinent law. A criminal conviction is merely one form of evidence of
viclation of the Department role.

This standard poses setious technical difficuhies if taken literally. This Board does not,
of course, sit 10 review the decision of the Chief} our evidentiary hearing must be
undersiood as the primary vehicle by which to determing whether the Respondent did
in fact violate a rule or order. Yet this standard and the standards following it are
phrased In terms of review of the Chief's pre-hearing conduct, that is, her charging
ifecision. We would prefer to construg this relatively new statute as consistently as
possible with our straightforward conventional duty to wy the case filed against
Respondent end not undertake an added responsibility of reviewing the charging
precedures and decisions of Complainant. Yet these standards 3 through 7 seem to
direct vur atfention to the internal procedures of the depattment and the pre-hearing
dectsions of the Chief. (These standards gre even more anomalous when we hear
charges brought by citizen Complainants.) Perhaps these standards also imply a duty
explicitly 10 examine our own proceedings. We conchude that we must make a three-
fold deterntination:

I, Theevidence has demonstrated elearly and to our satisfaction that before filing,
these charges Chief Amesqua and the Department conducted a reasonable
nvestigation, including a pre-determination hearing, at which Respondent
appeared with counsel. We are fully satisfied that the investigation constinued
at least a reasonable effort to discover the facts of the matter, and whether
Respondent did in Mact violate a rile or order, including Rules 18 and 39,
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2. We believe that our own proceedings have constituted a reasonable effort to
determine the merits of the charges.

3. We have been persuaded by the evidence that Respondent violated Rules 18
and 39, as he in fact acknowledgzes.

We refer back o qur discussion of the ambiguities of the seven standards as guidelines
fur our initial, non-appeliate disciplinary decisions. We have determined that:

1. The Chief's investigation was fair and objective, following all custemary and
estahlished procedures for pre-determination review.

2. We are fully satisfied that cur own proceedings have been fair and obiective.
We conducted numerous hearing sessions, compiling 840 pages of
stenpgraphic lranscript and numerous exhibits, documents, and written
argument.  We have listened attentively, read carefully, and deliberated
thoreughly before reaching our decisions on each of the allegations.

Standard 3. is the one of the seven standards which goes most directly to the issue of
culpabilily, and in doing so it poses an additional interpretive challenge. Substantial
evidence is a conventional formulation of an appellate review standard, and in this
context reinforces an inappropriate view of our process as an appetlate process rather
than an initial imposition of discipling. The burden of proof to be applied by
Commissioners under WS 62.13(5) prior to 1993 Wisconsin Act 534 was well
established as the "prependerance of the evidence,” which is the wsual minimum civil
burden of proof but which is also significantly greater than "substantial evidence "
Should we econclude that the seven standards lowered the chief”s burden of proof? We
decline to do so, at least until so directed by the body of judicial authority which is
evolving as cases are decided under WS 62.13(5)em). No swom oificer shoold be
subject to discipline without & showing of culpability by a preponderance of the
evidence. To doso would probably be imeonstitutional even if authorized on the face
of the stanute. We determine as foliows:

1.  We have concluded thal Chiet Amesqua discovered substantial evidenec that
Respondent violated department rirles, inchiding Rules 18 and 59.

2. We have concluded that substantial evidence constiniling at leasta
preponderance of the evidence in our proceedings has demonstrated that
Respondent vinlated Rules 18 and 39, Tn fact, Madden’s own admissions
clearly acknowledge and establish the factual allegations of this count. He has
admitted to cocaine use aver several years with Fivefighters Elvord and Barlow
and another non-tirefighter, as wcll as regular and repeated use of marijuana.

We refer back again to our discussion of the interpretive difficulties posed for us by the
seven standards. We have determined that

1. Chief Amesqgua has applied Rules 18 and 39 fairly against Respondent and

without unlawfuf discrimination, racial or otherwise. We find no support
anywhere in qur record for any contrary conclusion.
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2. Inacting under and applying Rules 18 and 39 to this instance of drug-related
misconduct we are acting fairly and without unlawful discrimination,

The commissieners who ave deciding this case have done so based solely on
the evidence in this case, basing their decision largely on Madden’s own
admissions, and the commissioners have been aided by the transcripts and the
parties’ briets in carefully limiting their decision to the record in this case only.

In short, the reguiremenis of this standard of just cause have been met in our
procesdings.

Progressive discipling is important and should be encouraged in the usual course of
Department afTairs, but there is no statutory, constitutional, or PFC rule or practice
which precludes the imposition of the highest level of discipling in a serious case, so
long as the penalty comports with standard 7. Nor are we obliged to impose the same
discipline as proposed by a Complainant, whether Chief or citizen. In those cases
where we disagree with a proposed discipline, or where no specific discipline is
proposed, it might be clearer that this standard guides our own decision rather than 4
hypothetical review of the Complainant's proposal. This Statement of Charges seeks
discharge as a general penalty for all counts but does not specify a separate proposed
discipline for each count.

We have considered the issue of requiring unannounced dmg testing as part of our
decision in order to limit the possibilily of arepeat violation, However, the statie we
operate under does not give us the authority to impose such a requirement directly or
as a condition of some other penalty. This may be reprettable. However, we cannot
take action which is not allowed by the stamte, even where one of the parties may
request it, The statute allows only for tenmination, suspension or reduction in rank, and
we have dealt with each of these alternatives in this decision. There is no mention of
any other option. Although we have the power to make rules under ihe statute for the
conduet of our cases, we believe that this deals solely with procedure and does not
empower us o increase our substantive powers. Hence, we distinguish between our
ability (o appoint hearing officers, which is a procedural power we believe we have (to
be decided on appeal}. and our ability to impose drug testing, which is a substantive
mcrease in our authority that only the Legislature can authorize. 'We believe it unlikely
that the courts would approve of this Board's developlng crealive approaches 1o
sanctioms which are nol expressly provided in the statute,

Diug testing is very much a part of the modern workplace, and some flexibility mnder
the statute to impose it might appear to be desirable. However, drug testing is not
merely omitted from our enumerated statuory discipling; it may be a subject of
coliective bargaining. Thus the collective bargaining agent, in this thstance LA F.F,
Local 311, may assert a distinct and separate interest and authotity rezarding, drug
testing, and as the evidence showed us may claim to protect and exercise that interest
and authority independently from the interests and wishes of the parties before us. Thus
we do not believe that we can appropriate drug testing to our disciplinary resources
without a changg in the statute,

The somewhat sensational focus of the evidence and argliment in this case on drug use

and practices should not obscure the core clement of the primary rule violations:
compliance with the law. Madden broke Departiment rules by breaking the law. We
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expect firefighters to obey the law, Drug laws are a particular instance of our
conumunity's peneral expectation of lawful behavior by emergency service personngl.
We believe that Madison citizens who dial 911 expect the professional personnel
responding to their call 1o be law abiding,

As we demonstrated in Willigms v. Willigms and more recently in Amesqua v
Pattersan, Amesqua v. Gentilli, Amesqua v. Elvord, and Amesgua v, Barlow, we treat
cacaine use and distribution by cur sworn personnei as a very grave maiter, for which
tertnination may be the appropriate penalty, The general principles supporting an
expectatien of lawfirlness by public employees areredoubled for the protective services,
and redoubled again with respect to illegal substances.

In this and all disciplinary cases we do not act in punishment of the Respondent but
rather we seek 1o protect the public and to preserve the reputation and good order of the
Department. We have considered Respondent's record of service and all materials
submitted by Respondent. Al commissioners recognize that the City has a substantial
investment in Madden and in each firefighter both intangibly as members of the
Department family and in simple terms of training and experience. Madden has been
wiih the Fire Department since 1983, has built up a substantial body of experience as
a firefighter, and has a respectable record of service including promaotion to the rank of
Apparates Engineer. However, his misconduct has been substantial. His regret at
having been caught is clear 1o all; his remorse at having engaged in the conduet for
which he has been charged is less clear,

Commissioners have agreed that on balance the appropriate penalty is a combination of
reduction m rank and suspension. We have conclided that Respondent Madden's
violations established by the evidence before us fall just short of a threshold for
termination. However, on the first and subsequent counts we {ind that the violation is
incompatible with the respensibilities of promoted rank, and therefore we reduce
Apparatus Engineer Madden to the rank of Firefighter. We also find that a substantial
suspension penalty is commensurate with the violations of law and regulation
conmumitted by Respondent Madden.

As penalty for the violation of Rules 18 and 39 set forth in Count 1 we impose the
penalty of reduction in rank to Firefighter and suspension without pay for a period of
90 calendar days, concurrent with the other suspensions we have imposed. We
conclude that on the evidence and admissions in this case, here s just cause 10 sustain
the charge @ Count | and the penalty we impose.

Count 2, Bulg 47:  Membears of the deparmment are vequired to speak the wrath af ofl rimes and under all circumsiances,
whether wider oath or otherwise.

1. Whether (e subordinate rold
reqsonably br axpected ta ave had
knowledge  of  the  probable
CoHfdgieoe s af e alleged coRdur

2 Whether the vule or order thay tie
subordiniate allegedh:  viated  ix
Feavinibie

The fire and police depariments have consistently proclaimed the highest prierity for
the value of trathfulness by officers and this Boeard has conststently supported that
priority. All Madisen firefighters know or can reasonably be expected to know that
eniruthfulness is unacceptable in the extrema.

The rule coditying the prohibition of untnath falness would be entirely reasonable in any
employvment situation, even more in any public emplovment, and is not merely
reasonable but critical as applied to the protective services, This Board and our
community expect absolute truthfulness from our firefighters, whom we entrust
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with our lives and property under conditions of extreme danger, stress, and
vulnerability.

We refer again to our previous comments abowt standards 3 and 4. We have determined
that the clements of these standards have been established with respect to Count 2.

We again reach a two-part conclusion:
l.  Chief Amesqua discovered substantial evidence that Respondent violated .
depariment rules, including Rule 47.

2. Substantial evidence constituting at least a preponderance of the evidence in
our proceedings has demoensiraled that Respondent violated Ruole 47, AE.
Madden's own admissions clearly prove that he lied in the first interview with
law enforcement officers on January 27, 2600,

ALE. Madden seems to have atterapted to straighten out his story within a few
days of that interview, and we do not find a persuasive propenderance of
evidence that he lied thereafter. We observe that the corrections which he
offered voluntarily to the pelice were self-protective, motivated by his
concerns regarding statements of others or other evidence which might come
to light. Certainly his statements and demeanor in the mvestipative interviews
and in our proceedings do not impress us as candid or forthcoming, but neither
do we find that untruthfulness after the police interview has been established.

We have determined that this standard has been met by the Chief and in ouwr
proceedings.

We have weighed this violation carefully, with full censideration of the factors we
discussed with respect to Count 1. ‘This rule is not aimed at the conscience of individueal
firefighters but rather protects the welfare of the department and the City. We wish to
encourage simple, honest candor by department personnel, not mere grudging accuracy,
because cander by sworn officers is good for the department and good for the
oMMy,

We do not wish to appear to give no value to Madden®s correction of his initial lies.
However, we ohserve that this Respondent was caught as the result of a broad police
investipation. lied, and then on reflection, after consultation with another Mrefighter
being imterviewed, revised his statement. Such admission under pressure is not quite
cnongh when weighed against the serfonsness of this count and these charges generally,
He had not stepped torward on his own either to acknowledge misconduct or to seek
medical or psychological assistance, The timeline of his drug use which Respondent
himself prepared and subniitied to us shows that his drug use centinued over many
vears, with the last admitted use of cocaine occurting in 1999, The point of the mle
requiring honesty is not simply to easc the
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personal conscience of firefighters when they happen to be subjected to investigation;
the point 1 to tell the truth when it can help. We can give Madden but little credit in
mitigation of his admitted misconduet for merely changing his mind about lving to the
law enforcement officers investigating drug usage patterns in our community.

As penalty for the violation of Rule 47 set forth in Count 2 we impose the penalty of
reduction in rank to Firefighter and suspension without pay for a period of 90 calendar
days, concurrent with the other suspensions we have imposed. We conclude that o the
evidence and admissions in this case, there is just cauge to sustain the charge in Count
2 and the penalty we impose.

Officers and members shall at all times conduct themselves so as not to bring the Department in

General Comments Wea construe this rule to prohibit conduct which can reasonably be expected to bring the Department
into disrepute. In doing so we apply an objective standard. We do not require proof of actual damage to the
Deparmment's reputation and do not base our decision on publicity or media attention. ‘We have given no evidentiary
weight to any published news items,

The Seven Standards We refor back to our general comments about each of the standards in our discussion of the prior
counts and add here only additional comments related specifically to this eount. '

[ Whethor the subordingte could
reasonably be erpected to have fied
knowiedge  of  the  profbabie
conrequences of the ulleged conducr,

2. Whether the mle or ereder ot the
subordinate allegedly  viclated &5
reqsonable,

4. Whether the chief, before filing
the cfrrge ugaingt the suborelingde,
made g reasonable o diveover
whether tie subdrdinate oid in fact
vidide g role or arder

4. Whether the sffort deseribed
whder  aubd 1 war frhr aed
wbfective,

5 Whpther Me chigl discovered
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ax described in rhe charges filed
aping e subardinate,

The Department mule is basic, long-standing, and well known, and has been the subject
of previous discipline by this Board. We do not conclude merely ihat this firefighler
might reasonably be expected to knew that damaging the reputation of the Department
would probably lead to discipline; we are confident that he and each member of the
Departinent know in fact that the Departiment and this Board will act to protect the
reputation of the Department.

The Department and City have a valid interest in the good reputation of the Department,
which is essential to the internal life of the Department as well as to public confidence
in and support for Department operstions. We are especially mindful of the need for
mutual respect and unit cohesion in the demanding countext of emergency services;
historically described as para-military. the police and fire departments simply must work
with trost, cooperation, and responsiveness, both internally and with-respect to the
public. The public interest in the etficient fonctioning of this workplace is
exceptionally vital, and good reputation is integral to efficient functioning.

We refer again to out previous cominents about standards 3 and 4. We have determined
that the elements of these standards have been established with respect to Count 3.

We again reach a two-part conclusion:
1. Chief Amesqua discovered subsiantial evidence that Respondent viclated
Drepartment rules. including Rule 51,
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2. Substantial evidence constitating at least a preponderance of the evidence in
our proceedings has demonstrated that Respondent violated Rule S1.
Madden’s admissions establish the factual components of this count, namely
illegal drug use and Iving to law enforcement investigators. These actions
clearly are not alleactive reflections on the department.

This standard has been met by the Chief and in cur proceedings,

We have weighed this violation carefully, with full consideration of the factors
previously discussed. Respondent Madden was comparatively discrect or cireumspect
in his drug activities, Commissioners do nof intend this rule simply to duplicate the
substantive viplations of other rules, but to address distinctively the effect or potential

-effects of misconducet on the Department’s standing and stature. We observe in this

case perhaps a less blatant disregard for the Department than we have seen in other
matters before us.

As penalty for the vielation of Rule 51 set forth in Count 3 we impose the penalty of
reduction in rank to Firefighter and suspension without pay for a period of 90 calendar
days, concurrent with the other suspensions we have imposed. We conclude that on the
evidence and admissions in this case, there is just cause to sustain the charge in Count
3 and the penalty we imposs.

Count 4, Rule 58: Jr i5 the duty of every person connected with the Fire Department to note and report to their
superior officer or to the Chief any and all violations of the Rules and Regulations which muay come o thelr notice.

The Seven Standards We refer back to our general comuments about cach of the standards in our discussion of the prior
counts and add here only additienal comments related specifically to this count,

I Whether the subordingie could
resonatly be expected tor furve Hod
Ernowledze ef the probualle
consegvences of the alleged comduct.

2. Whether the rule or order thet the
subordinnte  affegedly  vielmted  Tv
reasorable.

We address standards T and 2 ogether. Reasonable firefighters undersiand that their
deeply rooted loyalty to the mission of the Department i5 essemtial not only to
accomplishing their mission but to public safety, public order, and the safety of
firefighters thernselves. Firetiphters entrist themselves to each other daily, and expect
that trust from their fellows, Part of that trust involves amutual and shared commimment
to the vatues and rules by which firefighters work and live together. The reasonable
lirefighter knows thatthis shared commitment may from time to tinte franscend personal
lavalty and convenience, that the individual must step out and speak up, and that the
failure to do so may jeopardize firefighters and the public. The reasonable tirelghter
does not cooperate with wrongdoing. Firefighters know that they are honorable and that
a breach of honor can be a very serious matter.

As with Rules 18 and 39, under some circumstances an overbroad or vindictive
application of Rule 58 could be unreasonable or unfair, but as applied here the rule is
reasonable. Madden is not charged with failing to tattle about seme minor incldent.
Failure to report others who engage in serious filegal conduct and who may not be fit
for duty raises concern for safety for the public and the Department and undermines the
ability of the Department to manage its affairs and accomplish its mission. Ii is
reasonable to apply the rule here, as Madden’s own admissions clearly establish: he
failed to report the illegal conduct of Firefighters Barlow, Gentilli, and Elvord.
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3. Whether the chief, before filing
the pharge against the subpnfinate,
mede o recttonable effort to discaver
whether phe subordinate &'d In foot
vimee 4 rule or order.

4. Whether the ffier descefbed
under subd, 3 war folr and
ehfective,

5 Whather the chiyf diccovervd
subsrantind evidenmce  thal  fhe
sabordinate violaeed the rule or order
as described in the charges filed
agains the sphordinare.

a8 Whether the chicy is appiping the
rufe or ovder fairly and withour
discrimination  apaing!  the
subordire.

7. Wherher the prapoared diccimiine
recinomakly relittes fo the Foricusness
af the alleped welnion and fo the
subordingte s recond of rervice with
e chief*s department.

DECISTON AND ORDER, Paype 11 0f 13,

aving now heard testimony in seven cases invelving various drug-related offenses
over many years by Madison firefighters, with (wo earlier cases having led to
resignations before hearings were held, Commissioners cannot aveid speculating what
problems, costs, embarrassments, and personal wagedies might have been avoided if
cven one firefighter had stepped forward on a timely basis.

We have determined that the elements of standards 3 and 4 have been established
with respect {0 Counc 4.

We again reach a two-part conclusion:
1. Chief Amesqua discovered substantial evidence that Kespondent vinlated
Department rules, imcluding Rule 58.

2. Substantial evidence constituling at least a preponderance of the evidence
in our proceedings, mclading the admissions of Madden and inferences
directly from them, has demonstrated that Respondent violated Rule 58

This standard has been met by the Chief and in our proceedings.

As we noted, the Statement ot Charges does not propose or recomimend a penalty
specifically for each count, We have weighed this violation carefuily, with full
consideration of the factors previously discussed. All commissioners agree entirely
with the decision analysts of the [irst six "just cause” standards. above. Madden’s
failure to report any misconduct of others was nol merely a passive failure to siep
forward but was essentially self-protective,

We have noted previously that akhough we have not discharged Respondent
Madden we regard his violations of law and regulations to be incompatible with
promoted rank. As an Apparatus Enpineer with seniority Madden has held
significant responsibility within the department, frequently functioning as an
“acting” lieytenant. As an Apparatus Engineer and acting Hewtenant Madden has
been trusted by the department with practical supervision and care of both
personnel and equipment. He kas been someone to whom others have been
required 1o report, Madden's irresponsibility over many years in his own behavior
has disqualified him from exercising special responsibility wilthin the depariment,

As penalty for the violation of Rule 38 set forth in Count 4 we impose the penalty
of reduction m rank Lo Firefighter and suspension without pay (or a period of 90
calendar days, concurrent with the other suspensions we have imposed. We
conclude that on the evidence and admissions in this case, there is just canse to
sustain the charee in Count 4 and the penalty we impose.
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Count 3, Rule 18:  |scc above]

Rule 39, [see above)

DECISTON AND ORDER, Poge 12 af 13,

(General Comments  This count allepes itlegal distribution of an illegal substance, i.e., coczine.

The Seven Standards We refer back to our general comments about each of the standards in our discussions of prior
counts and add here only additional comments related specifically to Count 5,

1. Whether the subordinate conld
reasanably be expected 1o Arve Rod
kuowledpee  of the probohle
conieguences of the alteged conducl.

2. Wherher the ritle or urder thar the
subardinate  ofiegedly  violored iy
reatatahble.

3 Whetter the chief, befory filing
the charge against Me subondinae,
made a reasonable efforr (o diveover
whether the subordinoge Jid in foct
violate @ Fule er onler,

£, Whether the gfforr descrifed
wder suhd. I war  fair and

mheciive.

A Whether the chief dircoversd
sufttantial  svidence  that  the
Sshordingee viokated the rule or arler
s dercvibed in the churyes filed
FRTAT e subarfinute.

A, Whether the chief is qppiving ihe
rule oF order Jaiy  and withour
dinerimidation againsy  rhe
sprrepcte.

7. Whather the proposed discipfing
reasonably relates 10 the sertousness
of the wllepsd Wolitian ond 1ot
subordirgte s record of ierrice with
the chief's depariigeat.

We refer again to our previous comments about standards | through 4. We have
determined that the elements of standards 1 (hrough 4 have been established with
respect to Count 3.

We again reach a two-part conclusion:
1. Chief Amesqua discoverad substantial evidence that Respondent violated
epartment rules, including Rules 18 and 39.

2. Substantial evidence constituting at least a preponderance of the evidence
in our proceedings has persuaded us that Respondent violated Rules 18 and 39
on one occasion by providing coecaine 1o Firefighter Dave Barlow.,

We refer back again to our discussion of the interpretive difficulties posed for us
by the seven standards. We have deternnined that this standard has been met by the
Chief and in our procesdings.

As we noted, the Statement of Charges does not propose or recommend a penalty
specifically for each count. We have weighed this violation carefully, with full
consideration of the factors previously discussed.  Although we find that
distribution of cocaine by Respondent Madden has been proven to a sufficient
standard on one occasion only, we 1ind little com{ort in the fact that he more otten
partook of cocalne aud marfjuana apparently without having provided the
substances. We perceive an unpleasant partern of cordial social drug use among
firefizhiters and other friends. In fact, we are especially disturbed by the view
confirmed in this case of a cozy drug clique or subculture within the larger Fire
Departiment famnily.

As penalty Tor the violation of Rule 51 set forth in Count 5 we impose the penalty
of reduction in rank 1o Firefighter and suspension without pay for a period of 90
calendar days, concurrent with the other suspensioms we have imposed. We
conclude that on the evidence and admissions in this case, there is jusi cause to
sustain the charge in Count 5 and the penalty we impose.
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DECISION ANE ORDER, Page {3 0f 11

Order

Pursuant to W.5. 62.13(5)(¢}, Wisconsin Stamtes, we arder as follows:

1,

As penalty for misconduct alleged in Count 1 of the Statement of Charges, Respondent Apparatus Engineer Dan
Madden is reduced in rank to Firefighter and suspended without pay for a period of 90 continuous calendar days,
to be scheduled promptly following this Order at the convenience of the Fire Department.

As penalty for misconduct alleged in Count 2 of the Statement of Charges, Respondent Apparatus Enginzer Dan
Madden is reduced in rank to Firefighter and suspended without pay for a peried of 90 continucus calendar days,
to be scheduled promptly following this Order at the convenience of the Fire Department.

As penalty for misconduct alleged in Count 3 of the Staternent of Charges, Respondent Apparatus Engineer Dan
Madden is reduced in rank to Firefighter and suspended without pay for a period of 90 continuous calendar days,
to he scheduled promptly following this Order at the convenience of the Fire Depattment.

As penalty for misconduct alleged in Count 4 of the Statement of Charges, Respondent Apparatus Engineer Dan
Madden is reduced in rank to Firefighter and suspended without pay for a period of 90 contintous calendar days,
to be scheduled promptly following this Order at the convenience of the Fire Depariment,

As penalty for misconduet alleged in Count 5 of the Statement of Charges, Respondent Apparatus Engineer Dan
Madden is reduced in rank to Firefighter and suspended without pay for a period of 90 continuous calendar days,
ta be scheduled promptly {ollowing this Order at the convenience of the Fire Department.

These penaltizs shall commence simultanecusly and run cencurrently for their respective terms.

Approved following deliberations ond jiled with the Secretary April 16, 20002
MADNSON BOARD OF POLICE AND FIRE COMMISSICONER

— = R -
Alan Seeger, Cormmissioner and President

Y et =

arcit Topel. Commissioner M)zi%lﬂ Lawfon, Commissioner

Note! Commissioner Snider did nor participate in this decision.

Cstribution:

Commissioners
Atty. Ehlke
Atty. Kasieta
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